

ABSTRACT

Town Panchayats - Strengthening and upgradation of 684 Roads in 398 Town Panchayats in Tamil Nadu with assistance from NABARD - Release of Rs.45.00 Crores - Orders issued.

Municipal Administration and Water Supply (TP2) Department

G.O.(2D)No. 46

Dated: 16/6/2010

2, ஆனி திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2041

Read:

- From the Director of Town Panchayats Letter No.820/2007-1/E3, dated 05.8.2009.
- G.O.(Ms.)No.225, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, dated 20.11.2009.
- From the Director of Town Panchayats Letter No.820/2007-1/E3, dated 15.4.2010.

ORDER:

in the Government order second read above, the Government accepted the proposal of Director of Town Panchayats, and accorded administrative sanction for the proposal for strengthening of 684 roads (VRS) in Town Panchayats at a total cost of Rs.11356.49 lakhs, (Rupees one hundred and thirteen crore fifty six lakhs and forty nine thousand only) with the loan assistance of Rs.9085.19 lakhs from NABARD under RIDF.XV and State Government contribution of Rs.2271.30 lakhs.

- 2. In the letter third read above, the Director of Town Panchayats has stated that a sum of Rs.45.00 crore has been made as Eudget provision for 2010-2011 and requested to release the same for Strengthening and Upgradation of 684 Roads in Town Panchayats under NABARD-RIDF-XV Scheme.
- 3. The Government after careful examination, accept the proposal of the Director of Town Panchayats in para 2 above and accorded sanction to release a sum of Rs.45:00 crore (Rupees forty five crore only) for Strengthening and Upgradation of 684 Roads in 398 Town Panchayats with assistance from NABARD-RIDF XV Scheme.

- 4. The amount sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited to the following head of account:-
 - " 4515 00 Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes Il State Plan 800 Other Expenditure JM NABARD Assisted Comprehensive Road Development Programme Town Panchayat Roads 16 Major Works" (D.P.Code 4515 00 800 JM 1608)
- 5. The Director of Town Panchayats is authorised to draw the amount sanctioned in para 3 above and disburse the same for Strengthening and Upgradation of 684 Roads in 398 Town Panchayats with assistance from NABARD-RIDF XV Scheme.
- This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No. 32005/MAWS/2010, dt. 16.6.2010.

(By Order of the Governor)

NIRANJAN MARDI Principal Secretary to Government.

To:

The Director of Town Panchayats, Kuralagam, Chennai- 600 108.

Copy to:

The Pay and Accounts Officer (North), Chennai - 1.

The Accountant General, Chennal - 18/35.

All Collectors except Chennai.

The Deputy General Manager,

NABARD, 48, M.G.Road, Chennal - 34.

The Finance (M.A.W,S/ Resll/BG1/BGII/W&MI)Department,

Chennai - 9.

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply

(Budget/OP.II) Department, Chennai - 9.

The Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister,

Chennai - 9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister,

Chennai - 9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department,

Chennai - 9.

SF.

/Forwarded By Order/

S. S. Ranganathan)

Under Secretary to Government.

PICTO